

21-911

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHRISTOPHER T. SLATTERY, A NEW YORK RESIDENT, AND THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., A NEW YORK NONPROFIT CORPORATION, DOING BUSINESS AS EXPECTANT MOTHER CARE AND EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY CENTERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; ROBERTA REARDON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE LABOR DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; AND LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK A. BRODIE
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

Attorney for Appellees
The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2317

Dated: August 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. New York Labor Law § 203-e	3
B. Background and Legislative History.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT § 203-e VIOLATES THEIR RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION.....	16
A. Any Burden that § 203-e Imposes on Plaintiffs’ Expressive-Association Right Is at Most Incidental.	17
1. Section 203-e Does Not Force Plaintiffs to Employ Personnel Who Do Not Share Their Beliefs.....	18
2. Section 203-e’s Prohibitions Do Not Significantly Affect Plaintiffs’ Expressive Association.....	23

3.	The Precedents on which Plaintiffs Rely Differ Materially from this Case.	26
B.	Section 203-e is Not Overbroad Relative to Its Plainly Legitimate Sweep.	30
C.	Section 203-e’s Incidental Burden Is Justified.	33
1.	Section 203-e Has a Rational Basis.	33
2.	Section 203-e Would Satisfy Any Heightened Scrutiny the Court Finds Applicable.	35
D.	The District Court Did Not Find Facts or Draw Improper Inferences.	38
 POINT II		
	PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT § 203-e VIOLATES THEIR RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH	41
A.	Section 203-e Regulates Conduct, Not Speech.	41
B.	Section 203-e Is Content-Neutral and Viewpoint-Neutral.	45
C.	Section 203-e Passes Intermediate Scrutiny.	49
 POINT III		
	PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT § 203-e INFRINGES ON THEIR FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION	50
 POINT IV		
	PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT § 203-e IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	57
	CONCLUSION	64
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Zelotes</i> , 606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Agosto v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 982 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2020)	62
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16, 40, 56
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16, 17, 27, 35
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress v. New York City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	52, 53-54, 56
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	47
<i>Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	51, 52, 53, 54

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... 43

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) 56

CompassCare v. Cuomo,
465 F. Supp. 3d 122 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) 4n, 21, 38

Doe v. City of New York,
15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) 32, 36

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 22

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 51

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. (1993)..... 34

Figueroa v. Foster,
864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017) 32, 36, 51

Golb v. Attorney General,
870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017) 33

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 58

Hancock v. Cty. of Rensselaer,
882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018) 36

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.
v. EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 37-38, 55

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) (see Br.)..... 24-25, 30

Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices,
852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017) 18, 33

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 39

Kraham v. Lippman,
478 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2007) 33

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 35

Lederman v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) 49, 50

Libertarian Party of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, 2021 WL 2519117 (U.S. June 21, 2021)..... 57

Livingston Christian Schools v. Genoa Charter Twp.,
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 39

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 53

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 49

McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Wilander,
498 U.S. 337 (1991)..... 39

McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 42-43

*Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers
for Vincent*,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 30

Mordkofsky v. V.C.V. Dev. Corp.,
76 N.Y.2d 573 (1990) 59

New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2020) *passim*

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 31

Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,
762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014) 39

*Operating Loc. 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney
Fund Mgmt. LLC*,
595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010) 15

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp.3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 28, 42, 50

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 20

Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York,
899 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018) 34

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 26

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... *passim*

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) 39

Rose v. City of Waterbury,
No. 12-cv-291, 2013 WL 3967649 (D. Conn. July 31, 2013)..... 40

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... *passim*

Rust v Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 22

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003) 46

Salman v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)..... 61-62

Sczepanski v. Saul,
 946 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2020) 52

Stringer v. Musacchia,
 11 N.Y.3d 212 (2008) 59

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 17

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 53

Thibodeau v. Portuondo,
 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) 57

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 57

United States v. Dawkins,
 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021) 57

United States v. Durham,
 902 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 34

United States v. Farhane,
 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) 18

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 49

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 31

United States v. Thompson,
 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018) 31, 33

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 18-19

Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) 22

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 18, 30

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 47, 57

Whalen v. Roe,
 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 36

U.S. CONSTITUTION

First Amendment *passim*

Fourteenth Amendment..... 9, 41, 50, 57

FEDERAL STATUTES

Affordable Care Act 6, 47

18 U.S.C.
 § 248(e)(5)..... 46, 60

42 U.S.C.
 § 2000e(b) 46
 § 2000e *et seq.*..... 51
 § 12101 *et seq.* 51

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code
 § 2-1401.05(a)..... 8

Del. Code tit. 19
 § 711(j)..... 8, 22n

Haw. Rev. Stat.
 § 378-2(a)(1) 8
 § 378-2(a)(1)(A) 22n

N.Y. Executive Law
 § 290 *et seq.* 51
 § 292(21-e)..... 47
 § 292(21-f) 47
 § 296(1)(a) 21n, 36

New York Labor Law

§ 2(5)..... 59
 § 2(6)..... 59
 § 21(1)..... 63
 § 201-g..... 51
 § 203-e *passim*
 § 203-e(1)..... 4, 37, 58, 61
 § 203-e(2)..... 52
 § 203-e(2)(a)..... *passim*
 § 203-e(2)(b)..... *passim*
 § 203-e(3)..... 4, 37, 58, 63
 § 203-e(3)(b)..... 62
 § 203-e(5)..... 4, 37, 58
 § 203-e(6)..... 4n
 § 203-e(7)..... 5, 38

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R

§ 160.103 25
 § 164.502(a)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P.

§ 12(b)(6) 10, 15, 38, 40

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 566-A..... 38
 Assembly Bill No. 1142-A..... 7, 38, 46
 Assembly Bill No. 8769-A..... 6, 35, 38
 Assembly Bill No. A00566-A 38
 Assembly Bill No. A00584..... *passim*
 Decision-Making, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 60
 Illinois HB3834 (introduced Feb. 19, 2021)..... 8n
 Iowa House File 41 (introduced Jan. 12, 2021) 8n

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, “Reproductive Health,” <i>available at</i> https://www.niehs.nih.gov/health/topics/conditions/repro-health/index.cfm	60n
N.Y.C. Admin. Code	
§ 8-107(1).....	8
§ 8-107(1)(a)(2)	22n
N.Y.C. Local Law No. 20 (passed Dec. 20, 2018)	8
N.Y. Statutes (McKinney 1971)	61
“Propose,” <i>available at</i> https://www.dictionary.com/browse/propose	62n
Senate Bill 660	6, 48, 49
St. Louis, Mo. Code of Ordinances	
§ 15.175.020(B)(1)	8
Wikipedia, “Reproductive Health,” <i>available at</i> https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Reproductive_health	60
